PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Foseco International Limited	04/28/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Refractory Intellectual Property GmbH & Co. KG			
Street Address:	1100 Wein			
City:	Wienerbergstrabe 11			
State/Country:	AUSTRIA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29306379

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7038164000

Email: Ifm@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: Nixon & Vanderhye

Address Line 1: 901 North Glebe Road, 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LCM-45-329

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Leonard C. Mitchard

Total Attachments: 2

source=45-329assignment#page1.tif source=45-329assignment#page2.tif

OF \$40.00 2930

PATENT REEL: 022677 FRAME: 0123

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Foseco International Limited, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the country of United Kingdom and doing business at Coleshill Road, Fazeley, Tamworth, Staffordshire B78 3TL and having been assigned all right, title and interest in a certain invention entitled NOZZLE for which application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 29,306,379, which application was filed on April 8, 2008.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey all rights, as herein expressed, to the said application and the invention embodied therein;

AND WHEREAS, Refractory Intellectual Property GmbH & Co. KG, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Austria and doing business at 1100 Wein, Wienerbergstrabe 11, Austria is desirous of acquiring all interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other

PATENT REEL: 022677 FRAME: 0124

45-329

international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and for maintaining any resulting patent concerning said invention.

I am authorized to execute this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

	Executed this _	28	day of	April	, 2009.	
[SEAL]		Assi	ignor's name			
		Ву:	-G/A	<u> </u>		

PATENT RECORDED: 05/13/2009 REEL: 022677 FRAME: 0125